
 

 Continued Over/: 

Issued on 16 June 2015 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 

available in alternative formats. For further information about 

this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact CAROLINE MATTHEWS on 
(01622) 602743. To find out more about the work of the 

Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone Kent  ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 24 June 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street,  

           Maidstone 

 
Membership: 

 

Councillors  Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Chittenden, 

Cox, Garland, Mrs Joy, McKay, 

McLoughlin, Munford, Naghi, Ross, 

Round, Sargeant, Mrs Stockell and 

Mrs Wilson (Chairman) 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   



 
 

 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

8. Questions and answer session for members of the public   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2015  1 

11. Reference from Council - Cycling Infrastructure  2 - 5 

12. Report of the Head of Policy and Communications - Annual 
Performance Report 2014/15  

6 - 44 

13. Report of the Director of Regeneration and Communities - 
Economic Development Strategy  

45 - 189 

14. Report of the Director of Environment and Shared Services - 

Risk Management Process Refresh  

190 - 196 

15. Report of the Director of Environment and Shared Services - 
Installing Renewable Energy Technology  

197 - 203 

 



 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 MAY 2015 

 
Present:  Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Chittenden, Cox, 

Garland, Mrs Joy, McKay, McLoughlin, Munford, 
Naghi, Ross, Round, Sargeant, Mrs Stockell and 

Mrs Wilson (Chairman) 
 

 Also Present: Councillors  Ash, Burton, Ells, English, 

Fissenden, Fort, Gooch, Harwood, 
Hemsley, Hinder, D Mortimer, Newton, 

Paine, Parvin, Paterson, Pickett, Ring, 
Robertson, Ross, Round, Springett, 
Webb and Webster  

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
3. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
The following Members were in attendance as observers: 
 

Councillors Ash, Burton, Ells, English, Fissenden, Fort, Gooch, Harwood, 
Hemsley, Hinder, D Mortimer, Newton, Paine, Parvin, Paterson, Pickett, 

Ring, Robertson, Ross, Round, Springett, Webb and Webster. 
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Mrs Blackmore be elected as the Vice-

Chairman for the Municipal Year 2015/16. 
 

5. DURATION OF MEETING.  
 
6.30 p.m. to 6.35 p.m. 

 

Agenda Item 10

1



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 

24 JUNE 2015 
 

REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL 

 
 

CYCLING INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
At the meeting of the Council held on 22 April 2015, the following motion was 

moved by Councillor Harper, seconded by Councillor English: 
 

This Council recognises that cycling is an excellent carbon free form of 
transport.  However, Maidstone currently has very low levels of cycling 
compared to similar communities elsewhere.  The Council will work with the 

recently established Maidstone Cycle Campaign Forum to promote cycling. 
 

In particular it will work with Kent County Council and the Campaign Forum 
to get in place as quickly as possible a cycle path along the Medway from 

Allington Lock to either Barming or Teston Bridge.  This will provide a safe 
and pleasant route through the middle of the town and a sa
[...]
um term financial strategy for capital, as agreed by council on 25 

February 2015, incorporates principles of scheme prioritisation. Available 
resources from under spend of previous schemes are directed to the highest 

priority schemes and not earmarked for further work related to the scheme 
that under spent. This principle ensures that schemes are funded in priority 
order. 

 
10.The proposal to earmark resources as set out in the motion would be 

contrary to the principles agreed in the medium term financial strategy 
unless the further work that the motion suggests was identified as the 
highest priority scheme requiring capital funding. 

 

 

5



 

Policy and Resources 24 June 2015 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes/No 

 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15 

 

Final Decision-Maker Policy and Resources Committee 

Lead Director or Head of Service Head of Policy and Communications  

Lead Officer and Report Author Clare Wood  

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected None  

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. Note the performance against the 2014/15 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 
the end of year Strategic Plan action updates at Appendix A (Indicator Definitions are 
included for reference at Appendix B), considering : 

• Performance against target 

• Direction of performance 

• Reasons for missing data. 

2. Agree the new Key Performance Indicator set and targets for the Strategic Plan 
2015-20 at Appendix C. 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

• Great People 

• Great Place 

• Great Opportunity 

The Key Performance Indicators are part of the Council’s overarching Strategic Plan 
2011-15 and play an important role in the achievement of corporate objectives, which 
in turn reflect what matters most to the Maidstone community. Other Performance 
Indicators cover a wide range of service and priority a
[...]
016/17 

Target 

2017/18 

Target 

Responsible 

Officer 

HSG PS 005 Average time taken to process disabled 

facilities grants (days) 
Quarterly 

Aim to 

minimise 
77.61 days 35.00 days 35.00 days 35.00 days 

John 

Littlemore 

HSG 005 Number of households prevented from 

becoming homeless through the intervention of 

housing advice 

Quarterly 
Aim to 

maximise 
340 350 350 350 

John 

Littlemore 

CDP XXX Percentage of resident that consider 

themselves to be in good or very good health 

(Residents Survey)  (NEW) 

Bi-annual 
Aim to 

maximise 
N/A 

Establish 

baseline 
2% increase 2% increase Sarah Robson 

CDP XXX Percentage of children (year 6) that are obese 

(Health Inequalities) (NEW) 
Annual 

Aim to 

minimise 
15.8% 14.8% 13.8% 12.8% Sarah Robson 

CDP XXX Percentage of adults that are obese (Health 

Inequalities) (NEW)  
Annual 

Aim to 

minimise 
18.9% 17.9% 16.9% 15.9% Sarah Robson 

 

 

 

42



Appendix C                                                                                                         KPI Targets 2015-18 

Priority: Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all and Securing a successful economy for 

Maidstone Borough 
 

Outcome 4: Ensuring there are good Leisure and Cultural Attractions 

Indicator Frequency 
Good 

Performance 

2014/15 

Out-turn 

2015/16 

Target 

2016/17 

Target 

2017/18 

Target 

Responsible 

Officer 

PKS 011 User Satisfaction with the Leisure centre Quarterly 
Aim to 

maximise 
81.78% 82% 84% 85% Jason Taylor 

PKS 002 Satisfaction with parks and open spaces 

(Residents Survey) 
Bi-annual 

Aim to 

maximise 

80% 

(2013) 
82% N/A 84% Jason Taylor 

MCL Number of people attending the Mela (NEW) Annual 
Aim to 

maximise 
NEW PI 2% increase 2% increase 2% increase TBC 

MCL Income generated from commercial leisure and 

culture activities (NEW) 
Quarterly 

Aim to 

maximise 
NEW PI TBC 

Future targets will be 

determined as part of the 

budget setting process 

each year.  

Marcus Lawler 

 

Outcome 5: Enhancing the Appeal of the Town Centre 

Indicator Frequency 
Good 

Performance 

2014/15 

Out-turn 

2015/16 

Target 

2016/17 

Target 

2017/18 

Target 

Responsible 

Officer 

LVE 003 Percentage of vacant retail units in Town 

Centre 
Quarterly 

Aim to 

minimise 
7.83% 13% 12% 11% John Foster 

NEW Satisfaction with Maidstone’s town centre as a 

place to visit, shop and socialise (Residents Survey) 
Bi-Annual 

Aim to 

maximise 
NEW PI 

Establish 

baseline 
2% increase 2% increase John Foster 

Town Centre Vitality Index (NEW) Annual? 
Higher 

position 

131/500  

(2014 HDC) 
To be discussed John Foster 

 

 

 

 

43



Appendix C                                                                                                         KPI Targets 2015-18 

Priority: Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough 
 

Outcome 6: Securing improvements to the transport infrastructure of our borough 

Indicator Frequency 
Good 

Performance 

2014/15 

Out-turn 

2015/16 

Target 

2016/17 

Target 

2017/18 

Target 

Responsible 

Officer 

Total number of people registered on 

KentJourneyshare.com (ITS) (NEW) 
Annual 

Aim to 

maximise 
TBC 25% increase p/a LTP3 period Sue Whiteside 

PKG 008 Percentage change in bus usage on services 

from Maidstone depot 
Annual 

Positive 

Change 
-3.31% Information only- Partner data Jeff Kitson 

PKG 007 Number of Park and Ride transactions  Quarterly 
Aim to 

maximise 
374,440 378,000 378,000 378,000 Jeff Kitson 

PKG 001 percentage of parking spaces used  Annual 
Aim to 

maximise 
59.43% 60% 62% 64% Jeff Kitson 

 

Outcome 7: Promoting a range of employment opportunities and skills required across the borough 

Indicator Frequency 
Good 

Performance 

2014/15 Out-

turn 

2015/16 

Target 

2016/17 

Target 

2017/18 

Target 

Responsible 

Officer 

LVE 002 Percentage of people claiming Job 

Seekers Allowance 
Quarterly 

Aim to 

minimise 
1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% John Foster 

KCC 002 Number of 16-18 year olds who are not 

in education, employment or training (NEETS) 
Annual 

Aim to 

minimise 
31.2% Information only -  Partner data John Foster 

Percentage change in employee jobs (NOMIS) 

(NEW) 
Annual 

Positive 

change 

-1.8%  

(2013) 
2 years arrears John Foster 

 

Outcome 8: Planning sufficient homes to meet our Borough’s need 

Indicator Frequency 
Good 

Performance 

2014/15 

Out-turn 

2015/16 

Target 

2016/17 

Target 

2017/18 

Target 

Responsible 

Officer 

SPT 006 Net additional homes provided (NI 154) Annual 
Aim to 

maximise 
TBC 500 550 600 

John Littlemore/ 

Rob Jarman 

HSG 001 Number of affordable homes delivered Quarterly 
Aim to 

maximise 
163 150 

The current programme 

ends in 2015. Targets for 

future years will be agreed 

as part of the budget 

process.  

John Littlemore 

 

44



 

Policy & Resources 24 June 2015 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Economic Development Strategy 
 

Final Decision-Maker Policy & Resources Committee 

Lead Director or Head of Service Director of Regeneration and Communities 

Lead Officer and Report Author Economic Development Manager 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

 

1. That the changes to the Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan set out 
in Appendix 3 are agreed and that the draft Economic Development Strategy is 
adopted as the Council’s Strategy to support economic growth and prosperity for 

the Borough. 
 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

• Great People 

• Great Place 

• Great Opportunity 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Policy and Resources Committee 24/06/15 

Council N/A 

Other Committee N/A 

Agenda Item 13

45



 

Economic Development Strategy 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 To consider the responses to the consultation on the draft Economic 

Development Strategy, consider the Council’s response and whether to 
adopt the Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan, as amended in 
Appendix 3.  

 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

 
2.1 The Economic Development Strategy is a key document for the Council and 

will impact on the economic, social and environmental wellbeing for the 

whole of the borough, businesses and residents and on the agendas of other 
public sector services such as Job centre Plus and Kent County Council. 
 

2.2 Maidstone has the largest economy in Kent, i.e. Maidstone businesses 
generate £3.3bn worth of goods and services each year. Gross Value Added 

(GVA) measures how productive per worker an area is and at £21,200 per 
year, Maidstone has the 2nd highest GVA per head in the county, but this is 
below the national average (£21,900). 

 
2.3 There were 68,300 people employed in the Maidstone economy in 2012 with 

a high proportion in the public sector, reflecting the town’s status as Kent’s 
County Town and administrative capital.  

 
2.4 There were 6,760 registered businesses in Maidstone in 2012, equivalent to 

43 businesses per 1,000 population, compared to 39 for England and an 

above average rate of self-employment.  

 
2.5 Maidstone has a strong labour market with high employment and economic 

activity rates and relatively low levels of unemployment.  In the year ending 

December 2013 76.8% of residents were estimated to be in employment, 
above both the national (71.7%) and Kent (72.6%) averages. 

 
2.6 However Maidstone’s direction of travel in terms of jobs and economic 

growth is declining and requires action to reverse the decline. 

 
2.7 Since the recession, economic output i.e. the level of productivity has fallen 

more in Maidstone than in Kent as a whole and nationally.  

 
2.8 Employment performance has been poor in recent years, with the number 

of jobs decreasing since 2009.  This was largely due to high job losses in 
the public sector and this sector continues to be at risk from cuts in public 

sector spending. 

 

46



 

2.9 Business growth has been below the Kent and national averages in recent 
years. Between 2008 and 2011, business deaths outnumbered business 

births. 2012 has seen a reversal of this trend. Maidstone has a low share of 
employment in knowledge economy jobs, such as high tech manufacturing, 
ICT and creative industries such as media and architecture, which are 

traditionally higher skilled and higher paid. 

 
2.10 The qualifications profile of the adult population is poorer than the county 

and national average, with less than a third (32.6%) of residents qualified 

at NVQ Level 4 or above, compared to (Kent (33.6%) and the national 
average for England (35%). While there has been some improvement over 
recent years, this has been less than for Kent and the nation as a whole. 

 
2.11 Median earnings for Maidstone residents have been in decline since 2010 

and now stand for the first time in over 10 years below both the GB and 
South East Averages. Maidstone resident earnings (2013) are the third 

lowest in Kent, and workplace earnings are the second lowest in Kent, just 
above Thanet.  

 
2.12 Commuting patterns show that Maidstone has changed over the last decade 

from being a net importer to a net exporter of workers and is less important 

as a place of work for its residents. Commuters are now predominantly 
those in higher occupational groups whereas commuters into Maidstone are 

in lower status semi skilled and elementary occupations that are generally 
less well paid.   

 
2.13 The council’s previous Economic Development Strategy was produced prior 

to the recession in 2008. In order to take account of the changes in the 

economy both nationally and locally the council commissioned Shared 
Intelligence (Si) to help prepare the new economic development strategy.  

Their work included: 

 
• revie
[...]
t Member for Planning, Transport and Development to mitigate 

damage and to ensure appropriate constraints. 
 
 
3 PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The consultation on the draft Economic Development Strategy has led to 
some helpful comments from a range of organisations and residents that 

improve the document. 
 

3.2 The Committee could choose not to adopt the Economic Development 
Strategy but not to do so would limit the effectiveness of the council to help 

deliver economic growth and prosperity for the benefit of the borough’s 
residents and businesses. 

 
 

 

4 CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 
4.1 The outcome of the consultations with residents, businesses, key 

stakeholders and councillors and the feedback from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees are set out in the main body of the report. A list of all 

the changes made to the consultation version of the Economic Development 
Strategy is available as a background document to this report. 

 
 

 

5 CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities 

The Economic Development Strategy is at the 
heart of achieving the Council’s Strategic Plan 

2015-2020 and supports both priorities of 
“Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive 

place for all” and “Securing a successful 
economy for Maidstone Borough. Specifically it 
includes actions for “Enhancing the appeal of 

the town centre for everyone” and Promoting a 
range of employment opportunities and skills 

required across our Borough.” 

Risk Management Many actions require the support of partner 

organisations outside the Council’s direct 
control, clear and frequent communication and 
engagement will help ensure trust and good 

decision making. 

Investment decisions at the Kent and SELEP 

level may prioritise other locations than 
Maidstone. Regular meetings between senior 
officers and Councillors with Kent County 

54



 

Council and Kent and M
[...]
ting in growth' 

  

F4. Examine ways in which more support 

can be given to applicants to increase the 

likelihood of a positive outcome  

  

F5. Reduce the time taken to decide on 

planning applications  

  

F6. Ensure consistency in Council policies 

that will have an impact on economic 

growth 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 1 Naoroji Street, London WC1X 0GB 

020 7756 7600 

 

www.sharedintelligence.net 

solutions@sharedintelligence.net    

 189



 

Policy & Resource Committee 24 June 2015 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Risk Management Process Refresh 
 

Final Decision-Maker Policy & Resources Committee 

Lead Director or Head of Service Director of Environment and Shared Services 

Lead Officer and Report Author Head of Audit Partnership 

Classification Non-Exempt 

Wards affected n/a 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. Approve moving ahead with the process to build and maintain a comprehensive risk 
register as set out in section 4 and Appendix 1. 

2. Delegate to the Chief Executive (as the accountable officer) authority to take 
operational decisions necessary for the ongoing maintenance and review of the risk 
register. 

3. Agree to receive and consider biannual summary risk register reports for review, 
scheduled for January and July. 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

• Great People 

• Great Place 

• Great Opportunity 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Policy and Resources Committee 24 June 2015 

Council n/a 

Other Committee n/a 

Agenda Item 14

190



 

Risk Management Process Refresh 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report leads on from a review undertaken by Mid Kent Audit of risk 

management processes at another authority, but noting that several of the 
matters raised were also relevant to Maidstone BC.  While it is im
[...]
aker Policy and Resources Committee 

Lead Director or Head of Service David Edwards, Director of Environment and 
Shared Services 

Lead Officer and Report Author Marcus Lawler, Commercial Projects Manager 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to Committee: 

1. That the Committee approves the purchase, installation and operation of photovoltaic 
technology on the following buildings within the Council’s estate: 

 

Building Array  

Lock Meadow Market Hall 50kw 

Vinters Park Crematorium 10kw and 4kw 

Magnolia House 24kw 

 

2. That the Committee approves the purchase of renewably generated electricity from a 
third party at Maidstone House.  

3. That the committee approves a budget of £125,000 to implement the 
recommendations. 

4. That the Committee delegates authority to the Commercial Projects Manager to 
spend that budget and enter into the appropriate contracts to implement the 
recommendations. 

5. That the Committee delegates authority to the Commercial Projects Manager to 
obtain the necessary permissions and licences to implement the recommendations 
including: registration for Feed in Tariff; sale, export or purchase of electricity; and 
appropriate agreements with the District Network Operator; and to assign those 
permissions and licences as appropriate. 

6. That after conducting the trial of Power Purchase Agreements a further report is 
brought to the Committee suggesting further sites for the installation of renewable 
energy technology; and detailing any recommended policies to promote the 
environmental and financial benefits of this technology in the wider Borough. 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 15

197



 

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

• Great People 

• Great Place 

• Great Opportunity 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Policy and Resources Committee 24.06.2015 

Council Not required 

Other Committee Not required 

198



 

Installing renewable e
[...]
uncil does have the opportunity to 
enter into an assignable power purchase agreement with a generator of 
renewable energy.  This will allow the council to purchase electricity at a lower 
rate (from 4.85p per kWh) than through LASER and reduce carbon emissions.  
This type of opportunity exists at other sites on the Council’s estate and this 
portion of the report can be viewed as a trial; the results of which will contribute 
to future policy and projects.  The direct benefits from entering into a PPA at 
Maidstone House  can be summarised, for an assumed 50kw array as follows: 

• Savings of £3,000 per annum. 

• Carbon reduction of 21.5 tonnes per annum. 

2.5 This feasibility study, assumptions and this report have been reviewed by 
Aylesbury Vale District Council.  Aylesbury Vale is an exemplar local authority 
for renewable energy technology and their report can be found at Appendix A.     

2.6 LASER has been consulted with regard to the recommendations contained 
within this report and they have confirmed that should the Committee approve 

200



 

them they will not affect the Council’s agreement with LASER to buy electricity 
through them.  

2.7 The funding needed to implement the requirements can be broken down as 
follows: 

Item Amount 

Estimated cost of arrays and installation £100,000 

QA of project estimates and reports £1,500 

QA of technical aspects by structural 
engineer 

£6,000 

Building control £2,200 

Legal review of power purchase 
agreement 

£2,500 

Post-project QA inspections £1,200 

Project manager’s contingency £10,000 

Total £123,400 

 

 
 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 The Committee could decide not to approve any of the recommendations. This 

will mean that none of the benefits at para. 4 will be realised and this will have 
particular impact for the Medium Term Financial Strategy as alternative savings 
will have to be identified. 

3.2 The Committee could elect to approve just the Council owned installations and 
o
[...]
ransport.docx_Appendix A

	12 Report of the Head of Policy and Communications - Annual Performance Report 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Annual Performance Report 2014/15
	Enc. 2 for Annual Performance Report 2014/15
	Enc. 3 for Annual Performance Report 2014/15

	13 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Communities - Economic Development Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Economic Development Strategy
	Enc. 2 for Economic Development Strategy
	Enc. 3 for Economic Development Strategy

	14 Report of the Director of Environment and Shared Services - Risk Management Process Refresh
	15 Report of the Director of Environment and Shared Services - Installing Renewable Energy Technology



Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  

WEDNESDAY 24 JUNE 2015 
 

Present:  Councillor Mrs Wilson (Chairman), and 
Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Chittenden, 

Cox, Garland, Mrs Joy, McKay, McLoughlin, Munford, 
Naghi, Ross, Round, Sargeant and Mrs Stockell  

 

 Also Present: Councillors Ash, Mrs Gooch and 
Mrs Ring   

 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  However, it was noted that 

Councillor Mrs Blackmore was delayed. 
 

7. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Mrs Ring indicated that she was substituting for Councillor Mrs 

Blackmore until she arrived. 
 

8. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman stated that in her opinion the updates from Officers for 

Agenda Item 13 – Economic Development Strategy should be taken as an 
urgent item as they had been received after the agenda was published.    

 
Members were also reminded that they had been emailed a version of 
Appendix A to Agenda Item 15 – Installing Renewable Energy Technology 

which had been originally omitted from the papers.  The Chairman also 
intended to take this as an urgent item. 

 
9. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Mrs Gooch indicated her wish to speak on Agenda Item 13.  
Councillor Ash indicated he was just observing and Councillor Mrs Ring 

reserved her right to speak on Agenda Item 13. 
 

10. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
11. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

It was noted that the majority of the Committee had been lobbied on 
Agenda Item 13. 



 2  

12. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

13. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was noted that no questions had been received from members of the 

public. 
 

14. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 

proposed.  
 

15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 MAY 2015  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2015 be 

approved and signed subject to some amendments made to those 
present. 

 
16. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - CYCLING INFRASTRUCTURE  

 
The Principal Planning Officer advised Members that this Reference from 
Council related to a project that the Economic Development Team had 

secured some funding for to improve the tow path along the River 
Medway between East Farleigh and Aylesford.  As part of the Integrated 

Transport Strategy Spatial Policy were also refreshing their approach to 
cycling routes in the borough and were working closely with the re-
energised Cycling Forum.   

 
The Regeneration and Economic Development Manager then appraised 

Members of the progress made to date with regard to the funding for the 
cycle path along the Medway from Allington Lock to Barming or Teston 
Bridge. 

 
It was noted that Tonbridge and Malling had originally indicated that they 

would not be able to provide any funding for this project, however they 
would be reviewing the situation and would consider it as part of their 
capital programme in September. It was noted that Kent County Council 

(KCC) were keen to see the scheme progressed and were carrying out 
some design work.   

 
RESOLVED:    
 

1) That the progress to date be noted; and 
 

2) That any future reports should be presented to the Strategic  
          Planning, Sustainability and Transport Committee on the cycling  
          infrastructure for their consideration unless there is a delay on the  

          funding, in which case it should come back to this Committee. 
 

 



 3  

17. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15  
 

The Head of Policy and Communications presented her report on the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) and the end of year Strategic Plan action 

dates, together with new Key Performance Indicators set and targets for 
the Strategic Plan 2015-20. 
 

Members noted where good performance had been achieved and the 
action being taken by Officers for areas where performance had declined. 

 
In response to Members’ questions relating to areas where no KPIs 
existed, it was noted that Service Committees could take on the 

monitoring of those areas under their remit, of particular relevance was 
the Commercial Waste Service which had been in operation for some time 

now.  It was agreed that this should be reviewed by the Communities, 
Housing and Environment Committee.   
 

Members were also keen for a satisfaction performance target to be 
created for the voluntary organisations that the Council had contractual 

relationships with.  The Director of Regeneration and Communities 
undertook to discuss this with the Head of Policy and Communications. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1) That the performance against the 2014/15 Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) and the end of year Strategic Plan action updates, 

as set out in Appendix A to the Report of the Head of Policy and 
Communications, be noted; 
 

2) That the new Key Performance Indicators set and targets for the 
Strategic Plan 2015-20 set out in Appendix C to the report be 

agreed subject to the following amendments:- 
 
(a) Outcome 4: Ensuring there are good Leisure and Cultural   

      Attractions 
 

      Remove - MCL Number of people attending the Mela (NEW) 
 
      Include – User satisfaction with the Hazlitt Arts Centre (NEW) 

 
(b) Outcome 7: Promoting a range of employment  

      opportunities and skills required across the Borough 
 
      Include – Number of new businesses using the Business  

      Hub in the Gateway Terrace (NEW) 
 

3) That the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee be  
          recommended to monitor the Commercial Waste Service in relation  
          to its performance. 

 
Voting: For – 14 Against – 0 Abstain - 0 

 



 4  

18. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 

Members were presented with some urgent updates and the meeting was 
adjourned for several minutes in order that the papers could be read. 

 
After the meeting was reconvened the Economic Development Manager 
presented his report.  It was noted that the previous Economic 

Development Strategy was produced prior to the recession in 2008 and it 
was therefore vital for a new Economic Development Strategy to be 

produced to give Maidstone a direction of travel in terms of jobs and 
economic growth. 
 

Members heard from members of Shared Intelligence who were 
commissioned to assist in the preparation of the Strategy and Facts 

International who carried out the residents’ consultation. 
 
It was noted that the Strategy would formulate a programme of actions to 

take forward the journey to deliver the Council’s vision by 2031. 
 

In response to concerns from some Members that Junction 8 had been 
specifically identified in paragraph 6.21 of the Strategy, it was emphasised 

that this had been included to demonstrate where suitable sites had been 
identified and also because it was in the Local Plan. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Mrs Stockell and seconded by Councillor 
Round that paragraph 6.21 of the draft Economic Development Strategy 

be removed from the Strategy.  When put to the vote this proposal was 
lost. 
 

Voting:   For – 4  Against – 11     Abstain – 0 
 

RESOLVED:  That the changes to the Economic Development Strategy 
and Action Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report of the Director of 
Regeneration and Communities be agreed and that the draft Economic 

Development Strategy be adopted as the Council’s Strategy to support 
economic growth and prosperity for the Borough. 

 
Voting: For – 11 Against – 3     Abstain – 1 
 

Councillor McKay left the meeting after this agenda item had concluded. 
 

19. RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS REFRESH  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership presented his report on the Risk 

Management Process Refresh. 
 

Members noted that the proposed changes to the risk management 
process were driven by a review that had been undertaken by Mid Kent 
Audit of risk management processes at another authority. 

 
 

 



 5  

RESOLVED:  
 

1) That the Committee approved moving ahead with the process to 
build and maintain a comprehensive risk register as set in Section 4 

and Appendix 1 to the report of the Director of Environment and 
Shared Services; 
 

2) That delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive (as the 
accountable officer) to take operational decisions necessary for the 

ongoing maintenance and review of the risk register; and 
 

3) That the Committee receive and consider bi-annual summary risk 

register reports for review, scheduled for January and July. 
 

Voting  13 – For 0 – Against  0 – Abstain 
 

20. INSTALLING RENEWABLE ENERGY TECHNOLOGY  

 
The Commercial Projects Manager presented his report on the installation 

of renewable energy technology. 
 

Members were advised that solar panels had been installed at the 
Council’s depot as a trial in March this year and had exceeded all 
expectations in terms of projected energy savings. 

 
Following this success, a feasibility study of some of the Council’s other 

sites was undertaken and five sites were identified.  This would enable a 
wider take up of renewable energy across the Council’s estate, and the 
wider Borough. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1) That the purchase, installation and operation of photovoltaic 

technology be approved on the following buildings with the Council’s 

estate:- 
 

          (a)  Lockmeadow Market Hall – 50kw Array 
          (b)  Vinters Park Crematorium – 10kw and 4kw Array 
          (c)  Magnolia House – 24kw Array 

 
2) That the purchase of renewably generated electricity from a third 

party at Maidstone House be approved; 
 

3) That a budget of £125,000 to implement the recommendations be   

 approved; 
 

4) That delegated authority be given to the Commercial Projects 
Manager to spend the budget and enter into the appropriate 
contracts to implement the recommendations; 

 
5) That delegated authority be given to the Commercial Projects 

Manager to obtain the necessary permissions and licences to 



 6  

implement the recommendations including the registration for Feed 
in Tariff; sale, export or purchase of electricity; and appropriate 

agreements with the District Network Operator; and to assign those 
permissions and licences as appropriate; and 

 
6) That the progression of the work towards entering into an 

assignable power purchase agreement with a generator of 

renewable energy be approved and the trial for Maidstone House 
and the Gateway be agreed. 

 
Voting:   For – 14 Against – 0 Abstain - 0 

  

21. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

6.30 p.m. to 10.00 p.m. 
 


